
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 

 
TUESDAY 2ND MARCH 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, 
Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and whipping arrangements  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board 
held on 2nd February 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Verbal update on progress of Community Involvement in Local Democracy 
Task Group (Task Group Chairman: Councillor L. J. Turner)  
 

5. Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

6. Work Programme (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature it cannot wait until the next meeting. 



- 2 - 

 
 

 K DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
22nd February 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
 

 Officers:  Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. M. Carr, Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. A. Scarce 
 
 

41/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent. 
 

42/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

43/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 3rd November 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

44/09 OLDER PEOPLE TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker, Chairman of the Older 
People Task Group to introduce the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Older People Task Group firstly thanked those involved 
in the Task Group, both Members and Officers and Ms. A. Sowton 
(Bromsgrove & Redditch Network, BARN) who was co-opted onto the Task 
Group, for their assistance.  She then went on to give details of the work 
carried out which included presentations from a variety of sources including 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (BDHT), Age Concern and an Independent 
Financial Advisor. 
 
The Task Group Chairman said they had contacted various partner agencies 
but had been disappointed that they had not received a response from the 
Parish Councils, as it was felt that they would be a useful contact to assist in 
making information available to the relevant residents.   
 
Members were advised that Wythall Parish Council were in fact arranging a 
“Seniors Information Day” in September 2010 and would be writing to all 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

 

relevant agencies inviting them to attend in order to promote the services they 
provided and invited the Portfolio Holder for Vulnerable & Older People 
(including Lifeline) to attend.  The Portfolio Holder agreed that this was an 
excellent idea and the Board discussed in more detail the use of Older 
People’s Champions and how Parish Councillors could be supportive in this 
particular area. 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group gave details of the success which was 
achieved by promoting and publicising events being held with partner 
agencies to celebrate UK Older People’s Day.  Positive feedback had been 
received from residents and the Council’s Community Services had 
successfully participated in this event. 
 
The Task Group had identified the need to provide c
[...]
provide a verbal update; 
and 

(b) that the Overview Board receive a written report on the Implementation of 
the Civil Parking Enforcement Proposals at the Overview Board meeting 
on 27th April 2010. 

 
47/09 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS TASK 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Board considered a report on the Community Involvement in the 
Democratic Process Task Group.  At the Overview Board meeting on 3rd 
November 2009 Councillor L. J. Turner had been appointed Chairman of the 
Community Involvement in the Democratic Process Task Group.  Members 
were advised that the Task Group had already had an informal meeting in 
order to prepare a project plan.  A formal meeting would be held on 4th 
February 2010 to approve the project plan and the Chairman gave details of 
witnesses they anticipated would attend the meetings and the topics to be 
covered.  The Chairman of the Task Group gave a brief outline of the 
anticipated objectives.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the membership of the Task Group be agreed; 
(b) that the terms of reference of the Community Involvement in the 
 Democratic Process Task Group as set out in the report be agreed; 
(c) that the Task Group commence its investigation as soon as possible 
 and report back to the Overview Board on 30th March 2010; and 
(d) that the Task Group be re-named “Community Involvement in Local 
 Democracy”. 
 

48/09 OVERVIEW BOARD QUARTERLY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
The Board considered the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker and was 
advised that officers were modifying the template of this document to 
incorporate more clarified information.  Members agreed it would be useful to 
include the Portfolio Holder’s details, the date when the item came before the 

Page 4



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

 

Overview Board and a timescale to cover implementation and the outcomes of 
each recommendation.  This would enable Members to monitor more closely 
the outcomes from recommendations and take any action necessary to ensure 
these were implemented and to see what had been achieved.  Members were 
advised that the information would also be included in the Overview & Scrutiny 
Board Annual Report. 
 
The Board discussed the recommendations agreed by the Overview Board at 
its meeting on 3rd November 2009, on the Communications Strategy Review 
2009, “that a simple easy to read breakdown of BDC’s responsibilities and 
service provision be provided periodically at key times of the year to residents 
to communicate how BDC allocates spending according to residents’ priorities 
and BDC budget allocations, emphasising value for money”.  Members were 
advised that it was difficult for the Council to make amendments to the 
information provided in this way.  The Head of Financial Services informed the 
Board that a full page “advertisement” was usually put in the local press and 
the information was also contained within Together Bromsgrove.  As Members 
were concerned that this was not published until later in the year, the Head of 
Financial Services undertook to check this with the relevant department and, if 
necessary, ask if it would be possible to bring the date forward. 
 
Members drew attention to the recommendations of the Anti-Social Behaviour 
and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group, agreed by the Board on 3rd February 
2009, particularly the recommendation “Maximise use and effectiveness of 
CCTV” and requested details of the outcome of the implementation of this 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Overview Board Quarterly Recommendation Tracker be noted 

and updated; 
(b) that officers make enquiries in respect of the implementation of the 

Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group 
recommendations and report back to the Overview Board at the 
meeting to be held on 30th March 2010; and 

(c) that a new template for the Quarterly Recommendation Tracker be 
submitted to the Overview Board meeting on 30th March 2010 for 
approval. 

 
49/09 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1ST FEBRUARY TO 31ST MAY 

2010  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1st February to 31st 
May 2010 and expressed concern that several items which had been placed 
late on the Forward Plan did not give the Overview Board sufficient time to 
consider them before being presented to Cabinet.  The Head of Financial 
Services advised Members that she understood their concerns but explained 
that in some cases circumstances changed and Cabinet needed to take action 
as quickly as possible. 
 
The Board was also concerned that there was an element of slippage on 
some items on the Forward Plan and asked for clarification as to why this had 

Page 5



Overview Board 
Tuesday 2nd February 2010 

 

occurred.  The Head of Financial Services advised that this was, in some 
cases due to the implementation of the Shared Services Management Team 
structure and asked Members once again to bear with the Management Team 
during this transitional period.  
 
Members discussed possible items on the Forward Plan to investigate such as 
the Economic Development Strategy. However, officers confirmed that the 
Economic Development Strategy was in fact an item that was already included 
on the Scrutiny Board Work Programme. 
 

50/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board gave consideration to the Work Programme and discussed future 
topics.  Officers confirmed that at the meeting to be held on 30th March 2010 
Members would be given the opportunity to investigate both the planning 
policy (in light of the Planning Peer Review) and the licensing policy of the 
Council.  The Head of Financial Services confirmed that this would be dealt 
with by the Executive Director (Planning, Regeneration, Regulatory and 
Housing Services).   
 
Members agreed that by planning the work programme in advance it gave the 
relevant departments the opportunity to provide a comprehensive response to 
assist Members in the decision making process.   
 
As there were very few items programmed in for the Overview Board meeting 
to be held on 2nd March 2010, after discussion, Members agreed that this 
meeting time should be used as a meeting for the Community Involvement in 
Local Democracy Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview Board Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 P

L
A

N
 O

F
 K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

S

1 
M

A
R

C
H

 T
O

 3
0 

JU
N

E
 2

01
0 

T
hi

s 
F

or
w

ar
d 

P
la

n 
lis

ts
 t

he
 K

ey
 D

ec
is

io
n

s 
w

hi
ch

 it
 is

 p
ro

po
se

d 
to

 t
ak

e 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

pe
rio

d 
1 

M
ar

ch
 t

o 
30

 J
un

e 
20

10
. 

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n
s 

ar
e 

ex
ec

ut
iv

e 
de

ci
si

on
s 

w
hi

ch
 m

us
t b

e 
ta

ke
n 

or
 d

el
eg

at
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’

s 
C

ab
in

et
 a

nd
 r

el
at

e 
to

 m
at

te
rs

 w
hi

ch
 fa

ll 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’

s 
ag

re
ed

 
B

ud
ge

t a
nd

 P
ol

ic
y 

F
ra

m
ew

or
k.

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n
s 

ar
e 

th
os

e 
ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

de
ci

si
on

s 
w

hi
ch

 a
re

 li
ke

ly
 to

: 

(i)
 

re
su

lt 
in

 t
he

 C
ou

nc
il 

in
cu

rr
in

g 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

, 
fo

re
go

in
g 

in
co

m
e 

or
 t

he
 m

ak
in

g 
of

 s
av

in
gs

 i
n 

ex
ce

ss
 o

f 
£5

0,
00

0 
or

 w
hi

ch
 a

re
 

ot
he

rw
is

e 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 h
av

in
g 

re
ga

rd
 to

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il’

s 
bu

dg
et

 fo
r 

th
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

or
 fu

nc
tio

n 
to

 w
hi

ch
 th

e 
de

ci
si

on
 r

el
at

es
; o

r 

(ii
) 

be
 s

ig
ni

fic
an

t i
n 

te
rm

s 
of

 it
s 

ef
fe

ct
 o

n 
co

m
m

un
iti

es
 li

vi
ng

 o
r 

w
or

ki
ng

 in
 a

n 
ar

ea
 c

om
pr

is
in

g 
tw

o 
or

 m
or

e 
w

ar
ds

 in
 th

e 
di

st
ric

t;

K
ey

 D
ec

is
io

n
s 

w
ill

 in
cl

ud
e:

 

1.
 

A
 d

ec
is

io
n 

w
hi

ch
 w

ou
ld

 r
es

ul
t 

in
 a

ny
 e

xp
en

di
tu

re
 o

r 
sa

vi
ng

 b
y 

w
ay

 o
f 

a 
re

du
ct

io
n 

in
 e
[...]


C
ou

nc
ill

or
  

R
. H

ol
lin

gw
or

th
 

29
C

ab
in

et
  

2 
Ju

ne
 2

01
0 

Im
pr

ov
in

g 
R

es
id

en
ts

 S
at

is
fa

ct
io

n 
- 

S
cr

ut
in

y 
B

oa
rd

/T
as

k 
G

ro
up

 R
ep

or
t  

N
on

-K
ey

C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

M
. J

. A
. W

eb
b 

30
C

ab
in

et
  

2 
Ju

ne
 2

01
0 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
on

ito
rin

g 
– 

A
pr

il 
 2

01
0 

N
on

-K
ey

C
ou

nc
ill

or
  

R
. H

ol
lin

gw
or

th
 

31
C

ab
in

et
30

 J
un

e 
20

10
 

S
ta

te
m

en
to

fA
cc

ou
nt

s
N

on
-K

ey
*

C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

G
. N

. D
en

ar
o 

* 
C

ab
in

et
 w

ill
 m

ak
e 

re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
ns

 to
 

th
e 

fu
ll 

C
ou

nc
il 

32
C

ab
in

et
30

 J
un

e 
20

10
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t P

la
n 

E
xc

ep
tio

n 
R

ep
or

t –
 

A
pr

il 
 2

01
0 

N
on

-K
ey

C
ou

nc
ill

or
  

R
. H

ol
lin

gw
or

th
 

33
C

ab
in

et
30

 J
un

e 
20

10
 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
on

ito
rin

g 
– 

M
ay

 2
01

0 
N

on
-K

ey
C

ou
nc

ill
or

  
R

. H
ol

lin
gw

or
th

 

N
O

T
E

: T
he

re
 w

ill
 b

e 
no

 C
ab

in
et

 m
ee

tin
g 

in
 M

ay
 2

01
0 

Page 12



It
em

 N
o

.2
K

E
Y

 D
E

C
IS

IO
N

 
P

ro
po

se
d 

to
 b

e 
m

ad
e 

by
th

e 
C

ab
in

et
 o

n 
 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 3

 M
ar

ch
 2

01
0 

L
E

A
D

 M
E

M
B

E
R

/ P
O

R
T

F
O

L
IO

 
H

O
L

D
E

R
P

et
er

 W
hi

ta
ke

r 

IT
E

M
B

R
O

M
S

G
R

O
V

E
 L

O
W

-C
O

S
T

 H
O

U
S

IN
G

 S
C

H
E

M
E

W
A

R
D

S
 A

F
F

E
C

T
E

D
 

A
ll

D
O

C
U

M
E

N
T

S
 T

O
 B

E
 

C
O

N
S

ID
E

R
E

D
 B

Y
 T

H
E

 
D

E
C

IS
IO

N
 T

A
K

E
R

 
N

on
e

R
E

P
O

R
T

 A
U

T
H

O
R

 
Ja

yn
e 

B
ur

to
n.

 H
ou

si
ng

 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 M

on
ito

rin
g 

an
d 

E
na

bl
in

g 
O

ffi
ce

r 

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y

1.
1 

S
in

ce
 

19
89

B
ro

m
sg

ro
ve

 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
ou

nc
il 

ha
s 

op
er

at
ed

 a
 L

ow
-C

os
t 

H
ou

si
ng

 S
ch

em
e 

in
vo

lv
in

g 
22

2,
 o


[...]
ervices 

 
Guy Revans 

Head of 

The Cabinet 
 

Cllr James Duddy – 
Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, 
Retail Regeneration and 

Revenue Generation. 
 

 

P
age 30



 5 

Environmental 
Services 

 

 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Proposal - Railway 
Station Development 
(Councillor Mrs. J. M. 

L. A. Griffiths) 

 

John Stanliand – 
Executive 
Director 

Planning, 
Regeneration, 

Regulatory, 
Housing Services 

  

27th April 2010  The Worcestershire 
Older Peoples’ 
Strategy 
To consider the 
Worcestershire Older 
Peoples’ Strategy levels 
3, 4 and 5. 

 Hugh Bennett - 
Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 

Keith Hoare - 
Joint 

Commissioning 
Officer, Joint 

Commissioning 
Unit, 

Worcester 
County Council45   
T 01905 822631 

 
Catherine Driscoll 
– Head of Adult 

Social Care, 
Worcestershire 
County Council 

 
Peter Arch – 

Worcestershire County 
Council & WPCT 

 
Cllr M Sherrey – BDC 
Cabinet Member for 

Vulnerable and Older 
People 

 

P
age 31



 6 

Head of Joint 
Commissioning 

Unit, 
Worcestershire 
County Council 

 Implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
proposals  
 
(written report) 
 

A report on the future 
implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement proposals 
upon the conclusion of 
the Agency Agreement 
with the County Council. 

Cllr James Duddy 
– Cabinet 

Member for 
Economic 

Development, 
Retail 

Regeneration 
and Revenue 
Generation. 

 
Guy Revans 

Head of 
Environmental 

Services 
 

The Cabinet 
 

Cllr James Duddy – 
Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, 
Retail Regeneration and 

Revenue Generation. 
 

 

2010/2011 M. 
YEAR 

     

June 2010 
 

PPG17 Outturn / Sports 
Hub Provision 

At its meeting on 2nd 
June 2009, the Overview 
Board considered the 
PPG17 Outturn and 
Sports Hub Provision 
reports submitted to the 
Cabinet on 3rd June 
2009.  The Board 
resolved that further 

Michael Bell - 
Head of Street 

Scene and 
Community 

John Godwin – 
Deputy Head of 

Street Scene and 
Communit
[...]
 Review 
(when Task Group is due to reconvene) 

Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones March 2010 

Older People March 2011 

 

March 2010 Anti-Social Behaviour 
and Alcohol Free Zones 
Task Group 
Recommendations 
Implementation Review 

A report to consider the 
implementation of the 
Task Group 
recommendations 
agreed by the Cabinet 

Tony Beirn – 
Executive 
Director 
(Services) 

The Cabinet 
Cllr M. J. A. Webb 
(Portfolio Holder for 
Community and 
Customer Engagement 
and Community Safety)  
 

The recommendations may 
be deemed implemented 
and “case closed” or not 
implemented and referred 
to a future meeting of the 
OB for review or referred 
back the decision maker.   

P
age 35



 10 

March 2011 Older People Task 
Group Review 

A Task Group report to 
present the conclusions 
and recommendations of 
the Task Group 
investigation. 

Cllr Mrs Bunker – 
Chairman of the 

Older People 
Task Group 

 
Cllr Mrs M. 
A.Sherrey – 

portfolio holder 
Vulnerable and 
Older People. 

 
Hugh Bennett - 
Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 

The Overview Board (2nd 
Feb 2010) 

 
The Cabinet (March 

2010) 
 
 

The recommendations may 
be deemed implemented 
and “case closed” or not 
implemented and referred 
to a future meeting of the 
OB for review or referred 
back the decision maker.   

 

P
age 36



 11 

Appendix 3 – Outcome of Previous Meetings 

Date of Meeting Agenda Items/Topics Evidence/Reports 

Witnesses (inc. 
Department and 
Leader Officers) 

Decision Maker(s) / 
Decision Dates 

Outcomes/ 
Recommendations 

1 Sep 2009   
6.00 p.m. 

  
 

Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and 
Anticipated Cabinet 
Reports 
(Split into 2 items) 
 

Standing Item 
 

 Head of Legal, 
Equalities & 
Democratic Services 

Cabinet & delegated 
persons 
(see Scheme of 
Delegation) 

Inclusion of the Key 
Decisions on future OB 
meeting agendas for 
pre-decision 
consideration.   

 Older People Task 
Group Chair’s update 

Cllr Mrs Bunker to give 
brief verbal update t
[...]
 membership 
and project plan for the 
Community Involvement 
in the Democratic 
Process Task Group.   

 
Head of Legal, 

Equalities & 
Democratic Services 

 
Hugh Bennett - 
Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 

The Overview Board 
2 Feb 2010 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the 
membership of the 
Task Group be agreed; 
(b) that the terms 
of reference of the 
Community 
Involvement in the 
 Democratic 
Process Task Group as 
set out in the report be 
agreed; 
(c) that the Task 
Group commence its 
investigation as soon 
as possible  and 

P
age 40



 15 

report back to the 
Overview Board on 
30th March 2010; and 
(d) that the Task 
Group be re-named 
“Community 
Involvement in Local 
 Democracy”. 
 

 

 
Council Procurement 

 
To consider the policy 

and procedures for 
Council procurement, 
including the Contract 

and Procedure rules and 
tendering policy. 

 

A report to consider the 
policy and procedures 

for Council procurement, 
including the Contract 

and Procedure rules and 
tendering policy. 

 
Inc. The Procurement 
and Value for Money 
Action Plan 

Cllr G Denaro – 
Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
 

Jayne Pickering 
- Head of Financial 

Services 

Cabinet 
 

Cllr G Denaro – 
Cabinet Member for 

Resources 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Board 
note the current 
arrangements in place 
in relation to 
procurement and 
relevant regulations; 
and 
(b) that a detailed 
review of the 
procurement 
arrangements be 
included in the 
Overview Board Work 
Programme for the year 
2010/11. 
 

 Implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
proposals  
 
(written report) 
 

A report on the future 
implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement proposals 
upon the conclusion of 
the Agency Agreement 
with the County Council. 

Cllr James Duddy – 
Cabinet Member for 

Economic 
Development, Retail 
Regeneration and 

Revenue Generation. 
 

Michael Bell 
Head of Street Scene 

and Community 
 

The Cabinet 
 

Cllr James Duddy – 
Cabinet Member for 

Economic 
Development, Retail 
Regeneration and 

Revenue Generation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
a - that the Head of 
Environmental Services 
be asked to attend the 
Overview Board 
meeting on 30th March 
2010 to provide a 
verbal update; and 
b - that the Overview 
Board receive a written 
report on the 

P
age 41



 16 

Implementation of the 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement Proposals 
at the Overview Board 
meeting on 27th April 
2010. 
 

 Older People Task 
Group Report  

A Task Group report to 
present the conclusions 
and recommendations of 
the Task Group 
investigation. 

Cllr Mrs Bunker – 
Chairman of the 

Older People Task 
Group 

 
Cllr Mrs M. A.Sherrey 

– portfolio holder 
Vulnerable and Older 

People. 
 

Hugh Bennett - 
Assistant Chief 

Executive 
 

The Overview Board 
(2nd Feb 2010) 

 
The Cabinet (March 

2010) 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report 
and recommendations 
contained within it are 
approved;  and 
(b) that the report 
be submitted to 
Cabinet. 
 

 Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and 
Anticipated Cabinet 
Reports 
(Split into 2 items) 
 

Standing Item 

 Head of Legal, 
Equalities & 

Democratic Services 

Cabinet & delegated 
persons 

(see Scheme of 
Delegation) 

Inclusion of the Key 
Decisions on future OB 
meeting agendas for 
pre-decision 
consideration.   

 Recommendation 
Tracker 
- Permanent Item - 
 

Quarterly 

A quarterly report 
monitoring the 
implementation of 
overview 
recommendations.   

Head of Legal, 
Equalities & 

Democratic Services 
& Service Head(s) of 

relevant 
department(s) 

Cabinet & delegated 
persons 

(see Scheme of 
Delegation) 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the 
Overview Board 
Quarterly 
Recommendation 
Tracker be noted and 
updated; 
(b) that officers 
make enquiries in 

P
age 42



 17 

respect of the 
implementation of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour 
and Alcohol Free Zones 
Task Group 
recommendations and 
report back to the 
Overview Board at the 
meeting to be held on 
30th March 2010; and 

 that a new template for 
the Quarterly 
Recommendation 
Tracker be submitted to 
the Overview Board 
meeting on 30th March 
2010 for approval. 
 

 

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd February 2010
	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 2ND MARCH 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. L. Pardoe, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. M. Carr and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

52/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

53/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

54/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 2nd February 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

55/09 VERBAL UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN 
LOCAL DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP (TASK GROUP CHAIRMAN: 
COUNCILLOR L. J. TURNER)  
 
The Chairman of the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task Group 
provided the Board with a comprehensive list of the witnesses the Task Group 
had either interviewed or received presentations from to date, including:   

• Customer First Manager 
• Senior Corporate Policy and Performance Officers 
• Elections Manager 
• Equality Officer 
• Committee Services Officer 
• IT Manager 

 
Members were also provided with details of the planned future meetings and it 
was confirmed that a press release had been issued inviting members of the 
public to share their views on the subject.  The Chairman confirmed that the 
Task Group was on a tight schedule which had resulted in a lot of meetings in 
a very short space of time. 
 



Overview Board 
2nd March 2010 

- 2 - 

The Board noted that there had been disappointing Member attendance at 
several of the meetings and a general discussion followed covering the 
following points: 

• Lack of Member volunteers  
• The number of Task Groups 
• The good quality work produced by Task Groups 
• More detailed Work Programme planning 
• Lessons learnt 

 
The Board asked the Chairman of the Community Involvement in Local 
Democracy Task Group if it had planned to look at petition procedures and 
Calls for Action.  The Chairman confirmed that this would be included in the 
work of the Task Group and Officers advised that they were working on a 
formal procedure for the presentation of petitions.   
 

56/09 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Board considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1st March to 30th 
June 2010 and discussed the Countywide Home Improvement Agency for 
Worcestershire (Progress on Delivery) and the County Wide Housing Strategy 
for Worcestershire in detail.  Following this discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Housing Manager be asked to provide a report 
on the Countywide Home Improvement Agency and the County Wide Housing 
Strategy and present it to the Overview Board, together with the Portfolio 
Holder for Strategic Housing, Environment and Climate Change. 
 

57/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board were informed that the Work Programme had been amended in 
order to provide Members with more detail on each item that was to be 
considered at future Board meetings.  Officers agreed to update the Work 
Programme with the details of the new Heads of Service.  It was also noted 
that the Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group would be 
reviewed in March 2010.  Officers confirmed that the Task Group Members 
would be contacted shortly. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview Board Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


